10/2 01 F

Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ached original	documents	or cop	v thereof.

To the Honorable Commis	101184724	ached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):     David Richard Stonehouse, Timothy Michael Wood, Conditional Livingstone	aig Harvey Nelson and	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Scottish & Newcastle PLC     Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Y	řes <u>X</u> No	Street Address: Abbey Brewery, 111 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 8YS, United Kindom		
3. Nature of conveyance:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
X Assignment _ Merger		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached 1es A 140		
_ Security Agreement _ Change	of Name			
_ Other				
Execution Date: <u>2/26/99</u> , <u>3/1/99</u> , <u>3/1/99</u> and <u>3/3/99</u>				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s).				
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	plication, the execution date	e of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
		5,845,501		
	Additional numbers attach	hed: _Yes X_No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one		
Name: William M. Lee, Jr.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40		
Internal Address: Lee, Mann, Smith, McWilliams, Street Address: P.O. Box 2786	Sweeney & Ohlson	X Enclosed		
City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60690-2786		_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		8. Deposit account number:		
		12-0913		
		(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account.)		
	DO NOT USE THIS	S SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
William M. Lee, Jr.  Name of Person Signing	Signature	October 18, 1999 Date		
Haile of Terson Signing	Ų	of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document 4		
Do not detach this portion  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
5/1999 DNGUYEN				
Box Assignments <b>80. OO OP</b> Washington, D.C. 20231				
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction				

**PATENT REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0169** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, I (WE)
David Richard STONEHOUSE, Timothy Michael WOOD, Craig Harvey NELSON
David LIVINGSTONE, Frances ERINDLE and Philip THEAKER
133 VICTORIA ROAD, CAM BRIDGE, OB4 3138, UNITED KINGDOM
of: 14a Long Lane, Finchley, London, N3 2FF, United Kingdom DES.
6 The Lawns, Melbourn, Royston, Hertfordshire, SC8 6BA, United Kingdom
38 ALEYN WAY, BALDOCK, HECTFORDS HIRE, SG 7 65U, UNITED KINGDOM 32 Merchants Walk, Baldock, Hertfordshire, SG 6IJ, United Kingdom CHN
"Stryp Lynch", 71 Fowlmere Road, Heydon, Royston, Hertfordshire, SG8 8PZ, United Kinadom
37 Hall Cottages, Wood Lane, Kidmore End, Oxfordshire, RC5 980, United Kingdom and
56 Eskfield Grove, Eskbank, Dalkeith, Midlothian, EH22 3FA, United Kingdom
have invented certain new and useful improvements in:
Chilling Device for Beverage Container
for which United States Letters Patent No. 5845501 issued on Dec. 8, 1998, and
WHEREAS, Scottish & Newcastle PLC
(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at:
Abbey Brewery, 111 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 8YS, United Kingdom

1 17

PATENT
' REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0170

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE) by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) has this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

EXECUTED AT: RO	yston, Hertfordshire, United Kingdom
Date: 26-07-99	Down Sthouse &
	(Signature of Inventor) David Richard STONEHOUSE
Date: 1/03/99	
	(Signature of Layentor) Timothy Michael WCOD
Date: 01-03-99	Crais /hl
	(Signature of Inventor) Craig Harvey NELSON
Date: 63.03.1990	D. Litera
[]]	(Signature of Inventor) David LIVINGSTONE

PATENT REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0171

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Frances BRINDLE
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Philip THEAKER
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	

RECORDED: 10/21/1999

PATENT REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0172